engraved therein a cross formed by lines connecting the corners of said top, or having engraved on the top of such as shall be set at section corners the number of each section for which such monument forms a landmark in figures, and those set for quarter posts " $\frac{1}{4}$ S.," as the board shall order; or, when authorized by resolution adopted by the town meeting, of three inch iron pipes not less than one-quarter inch in thickness, and three feet long, either galvanized or coal charred to prevent rust, and having screwed to the top thereof a flat plate likewise engraved, with a suitable plate or anchor at the lower end, and shall also contract with the county surveyor or any competent surveyor for the survey of all the sections of said town and the erection of such monuments. * * * at such corners in said town as the board shall order; each to be set two and one-half feet in the ground, except when in highways, when the top shall be made even with or below the surface. Such surveyor shall, before the signing and delivery of such contract, give a bond to the town in the sum of three thousand dollars, with sufficient sureties to be approved by the board, conditioned that he will make a correct and true survey of all the sections in said town and cause landmarks to be set permanently at the section and quarter-section corners as established by United States survey, and faithfully perform such work and the duties imposed upon him according to law.

SECTION 2. This act shall take effect upon passage and publication.

Approved May 13, 1927.

No. 298, A.]

[Published May 14, 1927.

CHAPTER 123.

- AN ACT to amend section 81.07 and to create subsection (10) of section 81.01, and subsection (3a) of section 82.06 of the statutes, relating to snow fences and maintenance of highways.
- The people of the State of Wisconsin, represented in Senate and Assembly, do enact as follows:

SECTION 1. Section 81.07 of the statutes is amended to read: 81.07 The owner or occupant of lands entered upon or used for any of the purposes mentioned in *subsection (10) of section 81.01*, section 81.06, and subsection (3a) of section 82.06 may apply to the town board or county highway committee as the case may be to appraise the resulting damages and such damages may be determined by agreement. If they are unable to agree upon the same the board shall make and file an award of damages as provided in section 80.09, and the owner or occupant may appeal from said award within the time and in the manner provided by section 80.24, and the proceedings on such appeal shall be governed and shall conform in all things to the provisions of section 80.24 and following sections.

SECTION 2. A new subsection is added to section 81.01 and a new subsection is added to section 82.06 of the statutes to read: (81.01) (10) To enter any private lands with their employes and agents for the purposes of removing weeds and brush and of erecting or removing such fences as may be necessary to keep highways reasonably free from snow and open for travel during the winter season.

(82.06) (3a) To enter any private lands with their employes and agents for the purposes of removing weeds and brush and of erecting or removing such fences as may be necessary to keep highways reasonably free from snow and open for travel during the winter season.

SECTION 3. This act shall take effect upon passage and publication.

Approved May 13, 1927.

No. 179, A.]

[Published May 14, 1927.

CHAPTER 124.

- AN ACT to repeal sections 200.12, 201.50 and 206.49, and to create a new section to be numbered section 201.50 of the statutes, relating to annual statements of insurance companies and providing penalties.
- The people of the State of Wisconsin, represented in Senate and Assembly, do enact as follows:

SECTION 1. Sections 200.12, 201.50 and 206.49 of the statutes are repealed.

SECTION 2. A new section is added to the statutes to be numbered and to read: 201.50 Every insurance company shall annually prepare under oath, and deposit with the commissioner

120